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Dr. Austin Testifies on Capitol HiBI
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On October 9, 1969, Dr. T. S. Austin/Director of NODC, testified be-;
fore the Subcommittee on Oceanography, Committee on Mer chant Marine
and Fisheries of the House of Representatives, chaired by the Hon. Alton

• Lennon (D., N. C.)- The Subcommittee is conducting hearings on the
report of the Commission on Marine Science, Engineering, and Re-

' sources, "Our Nation and the Sea',1 and H. R. 13247» Both recommended



Receiving information from a
avigation system such as the U. S.
avy Navigation Satellite s , SKAMP1 s
lectronics and servo systems ma-
ipulate the vessel's air foils and
adders to guide her to her station.
nee there, SKAMP will sail a tight
sack -and -forth" course to remain
i thin 0.2 nautical mile of her as-
igned true position.
í
• Versatility of the SKAMP plat-
>rm enables her to accept virtually
iy type of sensor, suiting her to
sks such as charting ocean cur-
:nts or monitoring surface weather
•remote points. In all its applica-
cmsV'"1 SKAMP could function alone
• as part of a far-flung, precisely
isitioned network. She also could
: company océanographie vessels.

'>"'"" '
• The vessel is designed to sail in
irricane-force winds. .Since* she is
¿nd-driven, SKAMP sails silently
ith no internal power required for
opulsion.

> 4й-
: Because she requires infrequent
aintsnance, SKAMP can be oper-
;d at significantly less cost than
1er systems and would pose no
zard to ships, since she is kept on
ition by an "electronic tether"
the r than a cable.
! « & • : - .
Global capability of SKAMP, de-

>yable from either a shore in s tal-
ion. or a ship, would result from
с operation with the U. S. Navy
/igation satellites. (Source: Tom
Liott, RCA Defense E l e c t r o n i c
oducts, Moore stown, N.J.)

ave-Force Data for Gulf
of Mexico Available

IiVi-
"• * »-

The Chevron Oil Field Research
mpany, representing Standard Oil
mpany of California, in coopera-
Q with Esso Production Research

Company, Shell Development Com-
pany, and the U.S. Navy at Port
Hueneme, have deposited at NODC
some basic experimental wave-for ce
data for the Gulf of Mexico. The
data comprise wave forces and wave
heights taken during storm condi-
tions at two locations in the Gulf of
Mexico.

The following data may be ob-
tained on loan from NODC for copy-
ing purposes: . ..:. - '.;" : . . '. .

1. Microfilmed oscillograph rec-
ords (16-mm.), raw records of wave
forces, p r o f i l e s,and a u x i l i a r y
traces. , . . . - ' " " . .

a. Wave Project I (6 reels):
205 hrs. of records from
h u r r i c a n e s , t r o p i c a l
storms, and winter storms.

b. Wave Project П (3 reels):
77 hrs. of records from
one hurricane and several
storms.

••... ' .: V ': •
2. Reports on microfilm (16-

mm.) covering p l a t f o r m design,
construction, and maintenance, in-
strument calibration, selected wave-
pressure contours, data reduction
methods, and magnetic tape format
descriptions.

a. Wave Project I: 6 reports
. on 1 reel of microfilm.

b. Wave Project II: 6 reports
on 1 reel of microfilm..

3. Digitized data on magnetic
tape--wave forces and profiles and.
related calibrations; magnetic tape
compatible with IBM 7074 system
(7-channel, 556-b.p.i.)-

a. Wave Project Ii' Approxi-
mately 500 i n d i v i d u a l
waves digitized at 0.2 sec.
intervals.



. b. Wave Project II: Approxi-
mately 100 ind iv idua l
waves and 76 min. of con-
tinuous records digitized
at 0.2 sec. intervals.

Wave Project I (1954-1958), with
platform located in Bay Marchand,
La., in 33 feet of water, contains
data for hurricanes Flossy(1956),
Audrey(1957), and Ella(1958), and
tropical storms Bertha(1957) and
Esther(1957). During Wave Project
II (1960-1963), with the platform lo-
cated at 28" 47' N and 90" 12' W in
100 feet of water, waves were re-
corded from hur r i cane s D onna
( 1960), Ethel( I960), Carla( 1961), and
Inge(1961).

Please address all requests for
these, data to the National Océano-
graphie Data'"Center, Washington,
D. C. 20390, Attnr- Henry Odum.

EXPLORER

Employed
•i* f *-. .:?:

•£

Graduates of a • unique..>'tr-41HB^
program, designed to conyert'onea!
ployed or underemployed inner '
(Washington, D. C.) young men
needed océanographie aides.-/
hired recently by the U.S.|;
Océanographie Office. . .,4jJ;v

The 22 alumni -- the majority «
the first class to be graduated free
the EXPLORER, a World Wa¿J v».
tage océanographie ship turned Lot:
a floating classroom by Ogden'Tech-
nology Laboratories, Inc. -.-. startec
working as physical science,.aides
ocean charting aides, and also &i
trainees in chart printing and,prg<
auction.

10
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WAVE FORCE DATA SUMMARY

I. Microfilmed oscillograph records (l6 mm), raw records of
wave forces, profiles, and auxiliary traces.

A. Wave Project I: 6 reels, 100 ft. each, l6 mm

/

(205 hrs. of records from hurricanes, tropical storms,
and winter storms)

B. Wave Project II: 3, reels, 100 ft. each, l6 mm

(77 hrs. of records from one hurricane and several
winter storms)

Bound reports covering design, construction, maintenance,
calibration, selected wave pressure contours, data reduction
methods, and magnetic tape format descriptions.

A. Wave Project I:4 6 reports, about 300 pages total on microfilm

B. Wave Project II: 6 reports, about 250 pages total on microfilm

HI. Digitized data on magnetic tape - wave forces and profiles
and related calibrations; magnetic tape compatible with IBM
ЗбО system.

A. Wave Project I: approximately, 500 individual waves
• digitized at 0.2 sec intervals; one

reel 2^00 ft.; (individual waves
were selected from hurricane records)

0| B. Wave Project II: approximately 100 individual waves and
Г / • 76 min. of continuous records digitized

at 0.2 sec intervals; one reel, 2^00 ft.;
c^rfJ'V 4-\ (individual waves and continuous records

CJ/fo & " were selected from hurricane records)

rZ¿<» '•/U-a Note: All of microfilmed records (ï) are not included in
¿>ffTff 4 digitized data (III).

¿?^V

Four copies of each reel of microfilm have been made for loan
purposes.

\-

Compiled by:
Henry Odum



ERRATA FOR WAVE PROJECTS I AND II
USERS' GUIDES AND DATA

CORRECTIONS TO "WAVE PROJECT I DATA USERS' GUIDE"
by L. S. Blank, August 25, 1969

1. The statement on Page 1,

"The complete installation has been described in detail by
Schurman1, and Thrasher and Aagaard2. A plan view is shown
in Figure 1 . "

should read as follows:

"The complete installation has been described in detail by
Schurman1, Thrasher and Aagaard2, and the reports listed in
Appendix B. A plan view for data taken after August 1956
is shown in Figure 1. This figure applies to all the digi-
tized data. Refer to Thrasher and Aagaard 2 for the'plan
view before August 1956."

2. Replace Figure 1 on Page 1 with the Figure 1 in the Errata.

3. The section "Correction for Staff-Dynamometer Separation
Distance" on Page 18 should be replaced, by the following:

"Correction For Staff-Force P i l i n g Separation Distance.

"Two problems are inherent in the use of force data that is .
recorded at a location that is different from'the location
that the wave profile is measured. First, there is a time
lag, At, between the wave profile and the force records
that is a function of the separation distance and wave
direction. Secondly, the shape of the wave changes'as it
propagates and is not necessarily the same along each section
of the crest l i n e ; this implies that the time variation of
the wave profile at the force p i l i n g location is not neces-
sarily the same as at the staff location. These problems
were taken into account when digitiz i n g the data.

"The time lag for a given wave and force p'iling was calculated
in the following manner. The time at which each of the out-
of-water force dynamometers was first activated was determined.
The height of the water-surface elevation at each of those
times i s - e q u a l to the height of the bottom of the corresponding
dynamometer measured from the mudline. The distance to the
bottom of each dynamometer was transferred to the wave profile
by utilizing the wave-staff calibration steps that appear at
the beginning of each record (see Figure 10) and the times
were noted. The average difference between the times noted
on the staff profile and those corresponding to dynamometer
activation over all the out-of-water dynamometers was taken
as the.time lag, At.



2

"The amount of time lag by which each force data file has to be
adjusted is located in Columns 49-54 of Card 1. This value
is given in inches and can be converted to seconds by

at (sec) = 4.0At (Inches) (4)

"A forward or backward shift is indicated by the sign of at.
If At > 0, the wave staff was struck first, while at < 0
implies that the force p i l i n g was struck first. Consequently,
the times in inches for the force data must be adjusted as
follows:

TIME(J) = TIME(J) - At. .

"The change in wave shape was accounted for in the following
manner. In certain cases, for a given wave and force p i l i n g ,
the At varied according to the dynamometer that was used.
This implies that the time variation of the wave profile at
the force p i l i n g differed from that at th.e wave staff. In
such cases, an 'effective' wave profile at the force p i l i n g
was reconstructed by transferring the wave profile developed
from dynamometer activation times onto the measured staff
wave profile using the time lag (average At) to align the
two profiles and then sketching in a new wave profile that
passed through the points defined by the dynamometer activa-
tion times.

"The digitized data correspond to 'effective1 wave profiles.
The user should refer to the original data on microfilm for
modifications made to the staff wave profiles."

4. The following corrections should be made to the Data File
Numbers listed in Table I:

"21080152" should read "21080154"

"21087193" should read "21087192"

"21515133" should read "21515113"

ERRORS IN THE DIGITIZED WAVE PROJECT I DATA
ï

The following error exists for the digitized data Included 1n
Data File 21067022:



YBAR is set equal to YC. This causes an overflow in c a l c u l a t i n g
V(I), as defined by equation (3). Refer to original data on
microfilm and the reports listed in Appendix В of the Guide for
corrections.

ERRORS IN THE DIGITIZED WP II DATA.
Reference: "Wave Project II Users' Guide"
by L. S. Blank, May 23, 1969.

1. The Continuous Section 06886-1/01 has the following error:

The last values of file 1/08 and first values of 1/09 have
the same time values. Refer to data on microfilm for
necessary corrections.

*

2. The Continuous Section 06886-2/01 , :file 2/16, has the following
errors in the wave profile data:

a. Time values for time indices I = 18 and 19 are the same.

b. Time value jumps from 89 to 188 in going from the time
index 19 to 20.

c. REF(I) is zero and ETA(I) 1s too large at I = 19.

Refer to data on microfilm for necessary corrections.

Attach: Figure 1

10/18/73
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NATIONAL OCEAHOGRAPHIC DATA CEHTER

No. 11-69 Washington, D. C. 20390 November 1969
Telephone: OXford 33745 (Area Code 202)

Dr. Austin Testifies on Capitol Hill

On October 9, 1969, Dr. T. S. Austin, Director of NODC, testified be-
fore the Subcommittee on Oceanography, Committee on Merchant Marine
and Fisheries of the House of Representatives, chaired by the Hon. Alton
Lennon (D., N. C.). The Subcommittee is conducting hearings on the
report of the Commission on Marine Science, Engineering, and Re-
sources, "Our Nation and the Sea1,1 and H. R. 13247. Both recommended



Receiving information from a
navigation system such as the U. S.
Navy Navigation Satellite s, SKAMP1 s
electronics and servo systems ma-
nipulate the vessel's air foils and
rudders to guide her to her station.
Once there, SKAMP will sail a tight
^ack-and-forth" course to remain
within 0.2 nautical mile of her as-
signed true position.

Versatility of the SKAMP plat-
form enables her to accept virtually
any type of sensor, suiting her to
tasks such as charting ocean cur-
rents or monitoring surface weather
at remote points. In all its applica-
tions, SKAMP could function alone

. or as part of a far-Hung, precisely
positioned network. She also could
accompany océanographie vessels.

The vessel is designed to sail in
hurricane-force winds. Since* she is
wind-driven, SKAMP sails silently
with no internal power required for
propulsion.

Because she ore quire s infrequent
maintenance, SKAMP can be oper-
ated at significantly less cost than
other systems and would pose no
hazard to ships, since she is kept on
station by an "electronic tether"
rather than a cable.

Global capability of SKAMP, dé-
ployable from either a shore instal-
lation or a ship, would result from
her operation with the U. S. Navy
navigation satellites. (Source: Tom
Elliott, RCA Defense E l e c t r o n i c
Products, Moorestown, N.J.)

Wave-Force Data for Gulf
of Mexico Available

The Chevron Oil Field Research
Company, representing Standard Oil
Company of California, in coopera-
tion with Esso Production Research

Company, Shell Development Com-
pany, and the U. S. Navy at Port

• Hue neme, have deposited at NODC
some basic experimental wave-for c e
data for the Gulf of Mexico. The
data comprise wave forces and wave
heights taken during storm condi-
tions at two locations in the Gulf of
Mexico.

The following data may be ob-
tained on loan from NODC for copy-
ing purposes:

1. Microfilmed oscillograph rec-
ords (16-mm.), raw records of wave
forces, pr of ile s, and a u x i l i a r y
traces.

a. Wave Project I (6 reels):
205 hrs. of records from
h u r r i c a n e s , t r o p i c a l
storms, and winter storms.

b. Wave Project II (3 reels):
77 hrs. of records from
one hurricane and several
storms.

. 2. Reports on microfilm (16-
mm.) covering p l a t f o r m design,
construction, and maintenance, in-
strument calibration, selected wave-
pressure contours,, data reduction
methods, and magnetic tape format
descriptions.

a. Wave Project I: 6 reports
on 1 reel of microfilm.

b. Wave Project II: 6 reports
on 1 reel of microfilm.

3. Digitized data on magnetic
tape--wave forces and profiles and
related calibrations; magnetic tape
compatible with IBM 7074 system
(7-channel, 556-b.p.i.).

a. Wave Project I: Approxi-
mately 500 indiv idual
waves digitized at 0.2 sec.

. intervals.
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CHEVRON OIL FIELD RESEARCH
A STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA SUBSIDIARY

LA HABRÁ LABORATORY P.O. BOX 446 LA HABRÁ CALIFORNIA 9O631

August 29, 1969

Dr. Thomas S. Austin, Director
National Océanographie Data Center
Washington Naval Yard, Building 160
Washington, D. C. 20390

Dear Dr. Austin:

This is in further response to our exchange of correspondence
regarding deposit of wave force data at the National Océano-
graphie Data Center.

We are sending under separate cover an additional partial
^shipment of the wave data as described and agreed upon in
our prior correspondence. The present shipment is the last
one contemplated and completes the deposit of wave force data
which we had planned. .The present shipment consists of the
following items:о

1. Six rolls of 16 mm microfilm giving oscillograph
records of wave height and wave force data as
originally recorded.

2. One 2400-foot reel of magnetic tape containing
reduced data in digital form of wave data files,

3. Six reports on Wave Project I. These reports
describe in detail the experimental program which
we have termed Wave Project I.

U. A revised Wave Project II Users
1
 Guide. This is

identical in every respect with the single copy
of the Wave Project II Users' Guide which we forwarded
to you under daté of June 3, 1969, except that
page 33 has been revised. We suggest that you
destroy the original Wave Project II Users' Guide
containing the incorrect page 38.

Henry Odum



Dr. T. S. Austin - 2 - . August 29, 1969

Please do not hesitate to call on us if we can be of assistant
in any questions which may arise concerning the information
we have sent to you.

Yours very truly,

J;-'B. Justus, Vice President
Production Research Department

cc: Mr. R. F. Faull

Reports, microfilm, and tape sent Registered .Mail,
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Ï:G FÏSX.XI RESESHCEI
A STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA SUBSIDIARY

LA HABRÁ LABORATORY P.O. BÇX 44G LA HABRÁ. CALIFORNIA 9OC3J

J.B.JUSTUS . . .
June 3, 196.9 •.

'Dr.- Thomas S. Austin, Director
. National Océanographie Data Center

Washington Naval Yard, Building 160 •
Washington, D. C. '20390

Dear Dr. Austin:

Tiis is in further response 'to our exchange "of correspondence
• .regarding deposit of wave xorce data at the National Oceano-

.. ^ graphic" Data Center and, in particular, with respect to
*Kr. Faull's letter of March 14,. 1969,. and "your reply of
April 1, 1969. • •

•• • •

We :.are "sending under 'separate, cover a partial shipment of •
j . the wave "data as described and agreed upon in the subj'.ect

. correspondence. The present shipment consists of the

. following items: • . .
• ^^ •- •.

jjie, — •/_ //.'i. one. 2400 foot reel' magnetic tape , labeled NODCDA.

I.; Three reels microfilm.

III'. • Six reports (ï each)

Í4 1. The Clamp-On Wave 'Force Meter, L. Skj'elbreia.

T/ ^<2." Design, Construction, and Installation of
Instrumentation for Wave Project II,

: V. Schoettle

•«•/«.' 3; Operation of Wave Project II, Progress
Report No. 3, V. Schoettle.

.&¿. Ч.. Operation of Wave Project II i Progress •
Report No. 4,. V. Schoettle.

*"-.' 5. Operation of Wave. Project II, Final
Progress Reoort, V. Schoettle.

/ .
ir 6. Wave Project II Data Users

1
 Guide, ^

: L.' S/ Blank.

Henry Odum



Dr. T; S. Austin -2"-- June .3, 1969

We were pleased to receive your very nice letter of. April 1
and hope .that the information curreritïy being shipped and
that which is to follow will turn out to bè" a valuable
addition to the National Océanographie Data Center. If you
have "any questions you would wish'to discuss by phone, may I
suggest you call Mr. P. M. Aagaard at La Habrá (213 - 69Ï-2'241) ;
letters should be addressed iro me at La Habrá rather than ч

 .
Mr. Faull with whom you have previously corresponded/

. . • • • . •
. .Very • truly yours ¿

Мт.. R. F. Faull '



'F. FAULL

CHEVRON OÏL, FIELD RESEARCH
A STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA SUBSIDIARY

ZOO BUSH STREET SAN FRANCISCO CALIFORNIA 9412O

March 14, 1969

Dr. Thomas S. Austin, Director
National Océanographie'Data Center
Washington Naval Yard, Building 160 . „ .•
Washington, D. C. ."20390

Dear Dr. Austin:

During recent years the Standard Oil Company of California
has carried out a project to measure and record certain
ocean behavior in the Gulf of Mexico. The projects have [/
been managed and carried out by technical operating teams
in two of Standard .Oil Company of California's operating,
subsidiaries: Chevron Oil Field Research Company and
Chevron Oil Company, The California Company Division. This
latter is Standard of California's, operating group in off-
shore Louisiana, and is headquartered in New Orleans.

The. data gathering effort has been funded in approximately
equal amounts by. Chevron Oil Field Research Company, Esso
Production Research Company, and Shell Development Company.
The U. S. Navy at Port Huerieme, California, assisted
financially by being a data purchaser on two occasions
during the project term.

Chevron Oil Field Research Company, representing Standard
Oil Company of California and on behalf of itself and Esso
Production Research Company, Shell Development Company, and^
-the U. S. Navy at Port Huerieme, wish how to deposit the basic
experimental data with a public depository in such a manner
that it would be available to consultants, contractors,
universities, and such others that might make use of the data.
I understand in discussing this with'Dr. L. C. Bonham of our.
La Habrá staff that the National Océanographie Data Center
would welcome the donation of this information, and we are
thus very pleased to offer .it to you for the Data Center.

Henry Odum



Dr.. T.. S. Austin " •.-: 2 - ' March 14, 1969

Thé. data are essentially wave forces and wave heights during
.storm conditions at two! locations In thé .Gulf of" Mexico and
consist of original strip chart records on microfilm; magnetic
tapes, containing digitized sections of recorded information;
and a series of reports, describing project equipment,, measure-
ment procedures, data reduction methods, calibrations, and
thé '.general method of operation of the projects.. A more
specific definition of thé material will be furnished at the .
time the clata are transmitted to you.

We are presenting papers on the wave, force project at the
First Annual Offshore Technology Conference in Houston,
May 18-21. Shell and Esso are also presenting papers based
on the same 'data at this meeting. We would plan on withholding
actual transfer of our wave, force .data to the National
Océanographie Data Center, until ;after. the dates of this Offshore
Technology Conference,', that is,: until approximately June 1 of
.this year.

We hope that you will accept, .deposit of our wave, force informa-
tion in your Data Center.. We believe the information is
unique and is of potential, value .to océanographers and to.
people concerned with .stability: and safety of offshore .
.structures. We look forward to. hearing from you.

Yours very truly,



J. B. JUSTUS
VICE MESIDENT

PRODUCTION «SEARCH
DEPARTMENT

CHEVKUN OIL FIELD RESEARCH COMPANY
A STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA SUBSIDIARY

LA HABRÁ LABORATORY P.O. BOX 446 LA HABRÁ CALIFORNIA ЭО631

April 25, 1969

Dr. Thomas S. Austin
Director • •
'National Océanographie Data Center
Washington, D. C. 20390

Dear Dr. Austin:

In response to your letter of April 1, 1969, to Dr. R. F. Faull,
we are transmitting the. following additional information
on our wave force data and reports:

1. Wave Force Data Summary, which describes the
form of data, number of reports, and number and size of
microfilm and magnetic tape reels to be delivered to NODC.

2. Microfilm record sample.

.3. Report abstracts.

The oscillograph records are not microfilmed às yet. The
microfilm sample enclosed is a trial exposure made by a
service company. Complete reports are not available as
requested until date of data release; we hope the abstracts
provided will be sufficient for your present need.

We plan to send the information in two installments. You
will note from the attached description of the data, the
information was derived from two projects which we have
called Wave Project I and Wave Project II. We are well
along in the organization of data from Wave Project II and
expect to ship these data in late May. The data from Wave
Project I should follow within a few weeks. .

If you require further description of the wave force data,
please write me or call Mr. P. M. Aagaard.

Very truly yours,

Attach: Wave Force Data Summary
Microfilm Record Sample

• Report Abstracts (12) Orig. of tbis Itr plus ends,
routed thru 2110, 2101. 2120.
2200. k/29/69



NATIONAL OCEANOGRAEHIC DATA CEHTER
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20390

Code 20/mLg
April 1, 1969

AIRMAIL

Mr. R. F. Faull
Chevron Oil Field Research
Company

200 Bush Street
San Francisco, California 9A120

Dear Mr. Faull:

We were most pleased to receive your letter of Mardi Ik confirming
the arrangements mentioned by Mr. Bonham during a recent phone
conversation. We look forvard with pleasure, tat admittedly not
without some trepidation, to the receipt of the vare data and
reports.

We note that the fact that these data have been forwarded to
ЯООС will be announced during the Flrat Annual Offshore Technology
Conference In Houston, May 18-21. Va note also that you do not
plan the actual transfer of the data until approximately Jane 1
of this year. In anticipation of requests for coplee of the data
which probably will result from the announcement In Houston, ve
would appreciate receiving samples of the strip charts (on micro-
film), a description of the material on magnetic tape, and coplee
of the reports—all of which are mentioned In the fourth paragraph
of your letter. Also for planning purposes, we would appreciate
an estimate of the volume; e.g., number of reels of magnetic tape,
rolls of microfilm, and linear footage of strip charts. Receipt
of this information would permit early review of such problems
as may relate to both the storage and release of these valuable
data.

I invite your attention to the fact that this is the first signi-
ficant release of marine data to us by a major oil company»

 v
e

shall feature the fact in our XEUSLETTER, a copy of which is en-
closed. This is a significant event In our lives, and we hope
that It Is but the first of many. At the rlsfc of being presump-
tuous, ve would be pleased to negotiate for copies of any non-
proprietary geological data that may be available from your
company.



Mr. R. ?. Faull Code 20/mlg
Page 2 April 1, 1969

I am scheduled to have the pleasure of meeting vith the BSIA
panel during the *"«"*i meeting this month, I hope that I may
have the pleasure of meeting you or a representative of your
company at that time. I plan to mention the release of the
wave data ae an example of the cooperation ve are seeking.

Sincerely yours,

THOMAS 8. AUSTIN
Director

Enclosure

Copy to:
Commander John Jorgenson, USN (Ret.)>
NSIA



CHEVRON OIL FIELD RESEARCH COMPANY
A STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA SUBSIDIARY

2OO BUSH STREET SAN FRANCISCO CALIFORNIA 9412O

March 14, 1969
R. F. FAULL

Dr. Thomas S. Austin, Director
National Océanographie Data. Center.
Washington Naval Yard, Building 160
Washington, D. C. .'20390..

Dear Dr. Austin:

During recent years the Standard Oil Company of California
has carried out a project to. measure and record certain ,
ocean behavior in the Gulf of Mexico. The projects have [/
been managed and carried out by technical operating teams
in two! of Standard Oil Company of California's operating
subsidiaries: Chevron Oil Field Research Company and
Chevron Oil Company, The California Company Division. This
latter is Standard of California's, operating group in off-
shore Louisiana, and is headquartered in New. Orleans.

The. data gathering effort has been funded in approximately
eq.ual amounts by. Chevron Oil Field Research Company, Esso
Production Research Company, and Shell Development Company.
The U. S. Navy at Port Huerieme, California, assisted
financially by. being a data purchaser on two: occasions
during the project term.

Chevron Oil Field Research Company, representing .Standard
Oil Company of California and on behalf of itself and Esso
Production Research Company, Shell Development Company, and
the U. S. Navy at Port Huen'eme, wish now to: deposit the basic
experimental data with a public depository in such a manner
that it would be available to. consultants,, contractors,
universities, and such others, that might make .use of the data.
I understand in discussing this with Dr. L. C. Bonham of our
La Habrá .staff, that the. National O.ceanographic Data Center
would welcome the donation of this information, and we are
thus very pleased to. offer it to you for the Data Center.



Dr. T. S. Austin -. 2 - March 14, 1969

The. data are essentially wave, .forces, and wave heights during
storm conditions at two locations in .the. .Gulf of Mexico and
consist of original .strip chart records on microfilm; magnetic
tapes, containing digitized .sections of recorded information;
and a series of reports, describing project equipment,: measure-
merit procedures,: data, reduction methods, calibrations, and
thé general method of. operation of .the projects. A more
specific definition of the", material will be. .furnished .at the .
time the data are transmitted to: .you.

We are presenting papers on the wave; force project at the
First Annual Offshore Technology Conference in Houston,
May 18-21. Shell and Esso are ^also presenting papers based
on .the same data at this meeting. We would plan on withholding
actual transfer of. our wave, force, data .to the. National
Océanographie Data. .Center, until after, the dates of this Offshore
Technology Conference, that is,, until approximately June .1 ;of
this. year.

We hope that you will accept deposit of. our wave, force informa-
tion in your Data Center. We. believe the information is
unique and is of potential value .to. oceanographers and .to
people .concerned with: .stability, and safety of offshore .
.structures.. We look forward .to hearing from you.

Yours very truly,



Code 2100/ehr
March 21, 1969

Comments re; R. F. Faull's letter (CHEVRON) of ]Л March

I know we may Ъе buying a "pig in a poke," but I believe ve should
take these data along with complete documentation as this does
represent the first breakthrough with an oil company. Refusal at
this time may kill future acquisition of more desirable data. The
most we have to do with these data is to enter them in NAPIS, make
copies of microfilm and/or magnetic tape(s), and Xerox reports when
required because of consumer requests. Even though these data are
referred to as "experimental," the two locations make these data
valuable in evaluating or comparing storm conditions, wave genera-
tion, and progression. Perhaps if the observational period of these
data coincide with NOMAD observations from the Gulf, these three
locations together may be of interest to people working on air-sea
interaction, etc. Let's not kill the goose that lays the (potential)
golden egg; treat it as an opportunity for achieving bigger (oy weh)
and better acquisitions from oil companies.

ROBERT V. OCHIHERO



Code 2101/ehr
March 2k, 1969

Comments re; R. F. Faull's letter (CHEVBON) of l4 March

It is rather unique to receive any type of data from the oil industry.
I do concur with Bob Ochinero's comment in accessioning these wave data.
However, we must make every effort to tactfully obtain from the oil industry
océanographie data that would fit into our GDS system (data base or bases)
and/or would be most advantageous to the océanographie community.

The above comment is not intended to be in the negative, but once the
breakthrough with the oil industry is attained (if this IB possible),
we should accession data that best fits our mission.

mVIMkTERLRlOTH



Code 2110/cmj
March 24, 1969

Comments re: R. F. Faull's letter (CHEVRON) of 14 March

Yes, we want these data. There is little I can add to the
previous comments of Bob and Irv. These data are in a
convenient form (microfilm and magnetic tape) for acquisi-
tion and appear A to be well documented by a series of
reports. The only question not answered in Faull's letter
that may be of some concern to us--what is the volume of
data involved and will we have any special storage problejaas ?

ERT M. BARGESKI

I agree with the recommendations of Messrs. Ochinero and
Bargeski. I believe we had been briefed on these data two
years ago--at that time the mention of 1/2 to 3 million punch
cards involved in the analysis of three waves was somewhat
staggering. Even then we were interested. Now tape is
offered. The joker may be in the volume of microfilm, but
we still want it and it is in our data responsibility. The use
of the word "experimental" for such a long period of observa-
tion as is involved should not be a deterrent as offshore instru-
ment wave records are almost unique at this time. I also have
a question which may be of interest for our general plans for
processing wave data: "How many requests for wave data has
NODC received in its history?" ..-,

'

SUZANNE F. BERSHAD



v-.j-e 2200-WIM/bh
March 25, 19б9

Comments re; R. F. Faull's letter (CHEVRON) of March ЗЛ

Agree with Bob Ochinero in general; let's not kill the goose, etc.
We should be delighted and grateful to acquire the data, assuming
they are in such form that we can adequately respond to requests
for same. As most wave data are now held by NWRC, we should eventu-
ally confer with NWRC and EDS as to their final disposition. However,
we should not at this point refer Chevron to EDS, as this might be
interpreted as overall lack of interest on NODC's part in oil company
contributions .

As a first step, let's ask for sample tape, printout, microfilm,
and documentation so that we can make sure that we (or NWRC) can
service requests for copies, that data are adequately documented,
etc. Let's also ask for info on volume of data^frequencv, and
period of record; it's strange Chevron makes no mention of the amount.

Any advertising of NODC's having received the data, either by Chevron
or NODC, should wait on our confirming that we have a procedure for
responding to requests for same. (Let's not repeat the debacle we
had with the seismic profile records . )

Looking ahead, perhaps NODC and EDS should Jointly develop policy
on who does what with marine surface data.

WILLIAH L. MOLO

P. S. Have shown my comments to Jim Churgin; he said he had nothing
to add to mine.
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П1ПТП.111ТШ1ПШ mur
503 ELEMENT ALIAS (60),0,0 Au+e */A/*/LA l»» mf, .^'V^, , , , , ,

JJ1LI,| | Ц 1 1 1 1 1 f ГПТП 11 IllliLülLülLLiИШИПП- Мб О С
504 ELEMENT START POSITION (5),M,N/A

LllJfl
505 DATA ELEMENT LENGTH (4),M,N/A

506 ELEMENT REPEAT FACTOR (5)
/
M/N/A /

5 b f \ \ \ \ \ _ \ \ \ \

507 COBOL'PIC FORMAT (40),M,N/A !

in;ilU.IJ..LLUi].Li.Li.LLLU.U.iJ-U-i..UUJJJ.J
508 FORTRAN FORMAT (10hM,N/A ,-

шил.in. ;
511 MISSING DATA INDICATOR (10),O,N/A

Ш И П I I I
512 DISTINCT VALUES (5),0,N/A

U J.
513 COLLECTION METHOD/SPHERE (67),0,O M E H O D S H E R E V D , 0 , 0 i i

mm i-rmrnffffTn^
I > l « ii l 11 «f'I ïu l l l? I I 14 IS u|U II H ?0 ?i ?? 7J >«}?» <b ?< >4 Я Ip'tl l?l H И rt Ib »' I»'l4 <u|4l </ 41 44 4» «!• «I UJ41 Ч» Ч '.;' Я J_VI Ц» kl W kl ü4|l.-. IA H



FILE NAME ï DATE:. RECORD!.

DATA ELEMENT:.

SIH DATA ELEMENT TYPE (10),M,0

riLLUUlL
516 PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR ELEMENT DESCRIPTION (20),0,N/A

I J J I I I I I I I I I I . I I I I I I I i
517 ELEMENT VALIDATION CRITERIA (80),0,N/A,

1 ¡iimiTnj:
• KJU*t¿afte *l

518 ORGANIZATION RESPONSIBLE FOR ELEMENT VALIDATION (80),0,N/A

1 1 J 4 TT1
TI IT I I ! 1

1 1
i>« i'i 10 (1 11 II It /4 III II 1
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CHEVRON OIL FIELD RESEARCH COMPANY
A STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA SUBSIDIARY

LA HABRÁ LABORATORY P.O. BOX 446 LA HABRÁ CALIFORNIA 9О6Э1

August 29, 1969

Dr, Thomas S. Austin, Director
National Océanographie Data Center
Washington Naval Yard, Building 160
Washington, D. C. 20390

Dear Dr. Austin:

This is in further response to our exchange of correspondence
regarding deposit of wave force data at the National Océano-
graphie Data Center.

We are sending under separate cover an additional partial
shipment of the wave data as described and agreed upon in
our prior correspondence. The present shipment is the last
one contemplated and completes the deposit of wave force data
which we had planned. The present shipment consists of the
following items :

1. Six rolls of 16 mm microfilm giving oscillograph
records of wave height and wave force data as
originally recorded.

2. One 2400-foot reel of magnetic tape containing
reduced data in digital form of wave data files.

3. Six reports on Wave Project I, These reports
describe in detail the experimental program which
we have termed Wave Project I.

4. A revised Wave Project II Users' Guide, This is-
identical in every respect with the single copy
of the Wave Project II Users' Guide which we forwarded
to you under date of June 3, 1969, except that
page 38 has been revised. We suggest that you
destroy the original Wave Project II Users' Guide
containing the incorrect page 38.



Dr. T. S. Austin - 2 - August 29, 1969

Please do not hesitate to call on us if we can be of assistance
in any questions which may arise concerning the information
we have sent to you,

Yours very truly,

J У В. Justus, Vice President
Production Research Department

cc: Mr. R, F. Faull

Reports, microfilm, and tape sent Registered Mail.



UTING SHEET-RECORD MATERIAL
W-NAVOCEANO- 5211/1 (Rev. 12-65)

. "О NOT DETACH BASIC DOCUMENTS OR ENCLOSURES
~Г RECORDS SECTION THEN CHANGING ACTION CODE

• /
H. O. PILE NO.

н. о. ROUTK SHEET NUMBER

SERIAL NUMBER ENCLOSURES

ACTION DUE IN RECORDS

ROUTE TO

CODE
PUR-
POSE

DATE DATE
OUT

INITIALS
REMARKS

(Show initiait, extension and code)

АШ /%*̂ <̂ -̂

Л//

tLa¿í- ж
.C.

» tx

*Я.*-П'* ' '

jJtíxà î'*'

t . ̂ J

A N S W E R E D BY (Serial
number & date)

A
INTERNAL
ACTION

А - R
REPLY

1
REQUIRED INFORMATION SIGNATURE

GPO 931-183



CHEVRON OIL FIEL.D RESEARCH
A STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA SUBSIDIARY

LA HABRÁ LABORATORY P.O. BOX 446 LA HABRÁ CALIFORNIA 9O631

J . B.JUSTUS . . . . . . .
VICE MESIOEI.T ' June 3, 196.9 .

PHOOUCTI9N «SEARCH
DEPARTMENT

Dr. Thomas S. Austin, Director
National Océanographie Data Center
Washington Naval Yard, Building 160 '
Washington, D. C. .20390..

Dear Dr. Austin:

This is in. further response to. our exchange of correspondence
regarding deposit of wave, .force data at the National. Océano-
graphie Data Center and, in particular, with respect to.
Mr. Faull's letter of March 14,. 1969, and your rep'.ly of
April 1, 1969.

We. .are .sending under separate .cover a partial shipment of
the wave .data as described and agreed upon in the .subject
correspondence. The present shipment consists, of the
following items:

I. One .2400. foot reel magnetic tape,, labeled NODCDA.

II.. Three .reels microfilm.

III. Six reports CÍ each).

1. The Clamp-On Wave Force Meter, L. Skjelbreia.

. 2,- Design, Construction, aiid Installation of
Instrumentation for Wave Project II,

. V. Schoettle

3: Operation of Wave Project II, Progress
Report No.. 3, V. Schoettle.

• 4.. Operation of Wave Project II, Progress-
Report No. 4,. V. Schoettle.

5. Operation of Wave Project II, Final
Progress Report, V. Schoettle.

6. Wave Project II Data Users' Guide,
• L.1. S. Blank.

material received &
placed in 2110 - 6/11/69



Dr. T. S. Austin - 2 - June .3, 1969 .

We were pleased to receive your, very nice letter of April 1
and hope .that the information currently being shipped and
that which is to follow will .turn out to bé a valuable
addition to the National Océanographie Data Center. If you
have any questions you would wish to. discuss by. phone, may I
sugges.t you call Mr. P. M. Aagaard at La Habrá .(213 - 691-2241)
letters should be .addressed to me '.at La Habrá rather, than
Mr. Faull with whom you have previously corresponded.

. Very truly yours,

cc; Mr. R. F. Faull



l-l\r\niri I Ч/1Л. nniL. r i \ U W L . \ * l « J Д Л 11 W A*

USERS' GUIDES AND DATA

CORRECTIONS TO "WAVE PROJECT I DATA USERS' GUIDE"
by L. S. Blank, August 25, 1969

1. The statement on Page 1,

"The complete installation has been described in detail by
Schurman

1
, and Thrasher and Aagaard

2
. !A plan view is shown

in Figure 1." ';

should read as follows: •''

"The complete installation has been described in detail by
Schurman

1
, Thrasher and Aagaard

2
, and the reports listed in

Appendix B. A plan view for data taken after August 1956
is shown in Figure 1. This figure applies to all the digi-
tized data. Refer to Thrasher and Aagaard

2
 for the plan

view before August 1956." , *

2. Replace Figure 1 on Page 1 with the Figure 1 in the Errata.

3. The section "Correction for Staff-Dynamometer Separation
Distance" on Page 18 should be replaced by the following:

"Correction For Staff-Force Piling Separation Distance.

"Two problems are inherent in the use of force data that is
recorded at a location that is different from the location
that the wave profile is measured. First, there is a time
lag, At, between the wave profile and the force records
that is a function of the separation distance and wave
direction. Secondly, the shape of the wave changes as it
propagates and is not necessarily the same along each section
of the crest line; this implies that the time variation of
the wave profile at the force piling location is not neces-
sarily the same as at the staff location. These problems
were taken into account when digitizing the data.

"The time lag for a given wave and force p'iling was calculated
in the following manner. The time at which each o.f the out- .
of-water force dynamometers was first activated was determined.
The height of the water-surface elevation at each of those
times is equal to the height of the bottom of the corresponding
dynamometer measured from the mudline. The distance to the
bottom of each dynamometer was transferred to the wave profile
by utilizing the wave-staff calibration steps that appear at
the beginning of each record (see Figure Ю) and the times
were noted. The average difference between the times noted
on the staff profile and those corresponding to dynamometer
activation over all the out-of-water dynamometers was taken
as the time lag, At.



"The amount of time lag by which each force data file has to be
adjusted is located in Columns 49-54 of Card 1. This value
is given In inches and can be converted to seconds by

At (sec) * 4.0At (inches) (4)

"A forward or backward shift is indicated by the sign of At.
If At > 0, the wave staff was struck first, while At < 0
implies that the force piling was struck first. Consequently,
the times in Inches for the force data must be adjusted as
fol lows:

TIME(J) = TIME(J) - At.

"The change in wave shape was accounted for in the following
manner. In certain cases, for a given wave and force piling,
the At varied according to the dynamometer that was used.
This implies that the time variation of the wave profile at
the force piling differed from that at the wave staff. In
such cases, an 'effective1 wave profile at the force piling

' was reconstructed by transferring the wave profile developed
from dynamometer activation times onto the measured staff
wave profile using the time lag (average At) to align the
two profiles and then sketching in a new wave profile that
passed through the points defined by the dynamometer activa-
tion times.

"The digitized data correspond to 'effective1 wave profiles.
The user should refer to the original data on microfilm for
modifications made to the staff wave profiles."

4. The following corrections should be made to the Data File
Numbers listed in Table I:

"21080152" should read "21080154"

"21087193" should read "21087192"

"21515133" should read "21515113"

ERRORS IN THE DIGITIZED WAVE PROJECT I DATA

The following error exists for the digitized data Included in
Data File 21067022:



YBAR is set equal to YC. This causes an overflow in calculating
V(I), as defined by equation (3). Refer to original data on
microfilm and the reports listed in Appendix В of the Guide for
corrections.

ERRORS IN THE DIGITIZED WP II DATA.
Reference: "Wave Project II Users' Guide"
by L. S. Blank, May 23, 1969.

1. The Continuous Section 06886-1/01 has the following error:

The last values of file 1/08 and first values of 1/09 have
the same time values. Refer to data on microfilm for
necessary corrections.

*

2. The Continuous Section 06886-2/01, file 2/16, has the following
errors in the wave profile data:

a. Time values for time indices I .= 18 and 19 are the same.

b. Time value jumps from 89 to 188 in going from the time
index 19 to 20.

c. REF(I) is zero and ETA(I) 1s too l,ar
!
ge at I = 19.

Refer to data on microfilm for necessary corrections.

Attach: Figure 1

10/18/73
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NOAA FORM 47-38 U. S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(8-77) ' NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

COMPUTER SERVICES REQUEST

NAME ОПЛАТА «REQUESTER

ORGANIZATION OJ D AT A rttOUESTER

ENVELOPE NUMBER

NODC COORDINATOR

/¿X/t/^^

DUE DATE REQUESTED

ROUTINE ' RUSH

ACCOUNT NUMBER
ORGANIZATION CODE

TASK NUMBER

SOURCE DATA TYPE
INPUT (Circle appropriate)

SD1 SD2 МВТ ХВ-Г STD BD Bl SCUDS

GAS: TYPE

OTHER

OUTPUT (Circle appropriate)

SD1

GAS:

SD2 МВТ

TYPE

SUMMARY: TYPE

XBT STD BD Bl SCUDS

OTHER

FOR D763 USE ONLY

**Т1
JOB LEADE

^̂ \0?

"7

?

К-
°i , ж

ъМ
DUE ' /

»« 3//2»
cóWí

•-Üç •<
ВТ ED

Т/ъ
JOB STATISTICS

CPU M

ELAPSED L

OUNTS

INES

REQUESTED INPUT/OUTPUT MEDIUM

LIST INPUT TAPE OUTPUT
PRINT: TRACK—
COMPLETE SAMPLE PUB /
PAPER: LABEL JTYPE

STANDARD PUB /K/-—

COPIES: FORMAjiyYPE

1 2 ' 3 4 5 / O

CARD RECORD SIZE

DISK ffl)

SPACE (TRACKS) BLOCK SIZE

v¿v*
FORMAT TYPE DENSITY

RECORD SIZE PARITY (7 TRK)
f

BLOCK SIZE MCy^5^VvRK)

TRACgp

LABEL ТУРЕ

FORMATiYPE

RECORD SIZE

BLOCK/>Z£J£V

DENSITY

PARITY (7 TRK)

MODE (7 TRK)

%S£s/
OUTPUT DATASET NAME (DISK/TAPE)

925/1036 PLOT 780/763

TYPE PROGRAM NAME

TITLE

PAPER:

TRANSLUCENT RAG

ПТНЕИ

PEN: BALL/INK

XXFINE XFINE FINE

OT4FR

LAND DRAWN?

YES NO

DATA POINTS CONNECTED?

YES NO

INK:

BLACK

nTHFB

GRAPH SIZE

PROJECTION:

MERCATOR MILLER

GRID INCREMENT

10 5 2 1 DG

DLAT1 DLAT2

DLON1 DLON2

SOURCE DATA IDENTIFICATION

SELECTION CRITERIA

WMO 5DG

OA CSQ 2DG CRUISE

MSg IDG 1

W
f

MBER
OF

kTIONS

/^ ̂ ~

DATA LOCATION

FILE NAME TAPE NUMBER
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

/̂íí

ÍX-x'

;

о

PAGE OF


